
Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 1 of 18 

MINUTES 
DASB SENATE MEETING 
Wednesday, March 5, 2003 

Following the Recessed Senate Meeting from February 26, 2003 beginning at 3:30 pm. 
Student Council Chambers 

Call to Order 
Melecia Navarro called the meeting to order. 
 
Roll Call 
 
Name Present Absent Late Left Early  
1. Robert Campbell  X     
2. Tsz-Yeung Cheung  X    
3. Robin Claassen X     
4. Aspandiar Dahmubed X     
5. Jennifer De  X     
6. Betty Duong X     
7. Kathy Duong X     
8. Roopa Gottimukkala X     
9. Kamran Hassan X     
10. Fahad Karamat  X   Excused 
11. Nacime Karami X     
12. Rabiah Khalid X     
13. Ahmed Khatib X     
14. Kitty Lam  X     
15. Dang Le X     
16. Anthony Lin  X     
17. Janae LoPresti X   9:55 pm  
18. Aisha Memon  X     
19. America Navarro  X     
20. Melecia Navarro X     
21. Serena Nguyen X     
22. Ole Petersen X   8:50 pm  
23. Colin Pickel X   11:00 pm  
24. Corey Reese  X     
25. Arun Sellathurai X     
26. Sundip Singh X     
27. Chieh (Jessica) Sun X     
28. Evan Tang X  4:30 pm 9:30 pm  
29. Asima Uddin X     
30. Claudia Villatoro X   6:00 pm  
 
Approval of Minutes 
There were no minutes to approve. 
 
Public Comments 
Deanna Stewart announced that she might be bringing in some treats for the Senate later in the 
meeting. 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 2 of 18 

Burning Issues 
Melecia Navarro announce that “DASB 2003-2004 Budget” would be added to this weeks 
agenda, a dinner break will at 6:30 pm, and she announced the order of presentations before the 
budget review. 
 
Ole Petersen reminded the Senate to keep the Senate Office doors locked in order to prevent 
theft. 
 
Aspandiar Dahmubed stated his disappointment with last weeks Senator votes concerning 
Leadership Scholarships. 
 
Melecia Navarro stated that Business Items #3 had been postponed until March 12, 2003. 
 
Ahmed Khatib moved to add to the Consent Calendar “Funding for MEChA”. 
Serena Nguyen seconded the motion. the motion. 
Motion to add “Funding for MEChA” passed by consensus.  
 
Ahmed Khatib moved to add to the Consent Calendar “Funding for Tai Chi Wu Sho Club”. 
Serena Nguyen seconded the motion. the motion. 
Motion to add “Funding for Tai Chi Wu Sho Club” approved by consensus. 
 
America Navarro commented on Senator conduct during the budget review. 
 
Betty Duong reminded the Senate of the March 17 bus trip to Sacramento and stated that 
Senators can sign campaign letters because of a previous resolution. 
 
Ole Petersen stated that protest against the budget crisis and the Child Development Center crisis 
scheduled for March 17, 2003. 
 
Ahmed Khatib announced that he had placed memos in all of the Senator’s mailboxes and that a 
response is due on Thursday morning.  
 
Melecia Navarro stated that “Red Wheelbarrow” would be added to next week’s agenda (March 
12, 2003). 
 
Consent Calendar 
1. This item is to approve $5000 from account 41-52602 (Travel Allocations) for 6 buses, round 

trip from De Anza Community College to Sacramento for the March 17 Lobby  
Ahmed Khatib stated that this item had been submitted as “to approve $6000 from account 
41-52602 (Travel Allocations) for 6 buses, round trip from De Anza Community College to 
Sacramento for the March 17 Lobby Day”. 
Melecia Navarro stated that this item has been pulled from Consent Calendar and placed on 
the agendas as Business Item #1. 
 

2. This item is to approve $2025.18 from account 41-52602 (Travel Allocations) to MECha for 
the San Diego MEChA Leadership Conference with the stipulation pending club financial 
roster turned in. 
Melecia Navarro stated that this item has been pulled from Consent Calendar and moved to 
Business as item #2. 
 
 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 3 of 18 

3. This item is to approve $2768.00 from account 41-52602 (Travel Allocations) to Tai Chi Wu 
Sho Club for a tournament with the stipulation for students only. 

 
Kathy Duong moved to approve the Consent Calendar as amended. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. the motion. 
Motion to approve Consent Calendar passed by consensus. 
 
Business 
 
DISCUSSION/ACTION 
4. March 17 Lobby Day Buses 

This item is to discuss transportation for the March 17 Lobby Day in Sacramento. 
Presenter: Dr. John Cognetta  
Time Limit: 10 minutes. 
Discussion occurred.  
Ole Petersen moved to approve 3 buses at $3000.00 open to students and faculty. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion.  
Discussion occurred. 
America Navarro moved to strike $3000.00 for 3 buses for students and faculty and replace 
with $6000.00 for 6 buses for students and faculty. 
Betty Duong seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Jennifer De Leon moved to end discussion. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion.. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 14 yes to 4 no votes. 
Motion to strike $3000.00 for 3 buses for students and faculty and replace with $6000.00 for 
6 buses for students and faculty passed with 19 yes to 2 no votes. 
Discussion occurred. 
America Navarro moved to add after faculty, “has to pay double the amount that students 
must pay”. 
Motion to add after faculty “has to pay double the amount that students must pay” failed with 
no second. 
Nacime Karami moved to add $5.00 for student lunches and $7.00 for faculty”. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion.. 
Discussion occurred. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed moved to strike $7.00 for faculty and replace with $5.00 for faculty. 
Assima Uddin seconded the motion.. 
Discussion occurred. 
Colin Pickel moved to end discussion. 
Ahmed Khatib seconded the motion.. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 19 yes to 2 no votes. 
Motion to strike $7.00 for faculty and replace with $5.00 for faculty passed with 18 yes to 1 
no votes. 
Discussion occurred. 
Robin Claassen moved to end discussion. 
Colin Pickel seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 17 yes to 3 no votes. 
Motion to approve $5.00 for faculty and students passed with 16 yes to 3 no votes. 
Discussion occurred. 
Corey Reese moved to end discussion. 
Kamran Hassan seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion failed with 10 yes to 9 no votes. 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 4 of 18 

Discussion continued. 
Ole Petersen moved to amend the motion with “and classified staff” following “faculty”. 
Nacime Karami seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Ole Petersen moved to rescind the motion to amend the original motion of “and classified 
staff” following “faculty”. 
There was 1 objection. 
Nacime Karami moved to end discussion. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 13 yes to 6 no votes. 
Motion to add “and classified staff” following “faculty” failed with 1 yes to 11 no votes. 
Ole Petersen moved to add “staff” after “faculty”. 
Anthony Lin Lin seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Nacime Karami moved to end discussion. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 17 yes to 4 no votes. 
Motion to add “staff” after “faculty” passed with 16 yes to 2 no votes. 
Discussion occurred. 
Colin Pickel moved to end discussion. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 14 yes to 6 no votes. 
Motion to approve “$6000.00 for 6 buses, $5.00 for students lunches, $5.00 for faculty and 
staff lunches” passed with 14 yes to 5 no votes. 

 
DISCUSSION/ACTION  
5. Funding MEChA 

This item is to discuss funding $2025.18 from account 41-52602 (Travel Allocations) to 
MECha for the MECha Leadership Conference in San Diego with the stipulation pending 
club financial roster turned in. 
Presenter: Ahmed Khatib 
Time Limit: 10 minutes 
Ahmed Khatib presented this item. 
Motin made to approve funding $2025.18 from account 41-52602 (Travel Allocations) to 
MECha for the MECha Leadership Conference in San Diego with the stipulation pending 
club financial roster turned in. 
Motion was seconded. 
Discussion occurred. 
Colin Pickell moved to end discussion. 
Dang Le seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed by consensus. 
Motion to approve funding in the amount of $2025.18 from account 41-52602 (Travel 
Allocations) to MECha for the MECha Leadership Conference in San Diego with the 
stipulation pending club financial roster turned in passed with 17 yes to 0 no votes.  

 
DISCUSSION/ACTION- Second Vote 
6. Student Activities Front Desk 

This item is to discuss a budget transfer in the amount of $3,990 from account 41-51165 
(DASB Office Staff) to account 41-56050 (DASB Student Activities) to continue to provide 
assistants for the Student Activities Front Desk. 
Presenter: Colin Pickell 
Time Limit: 10 minutes.  



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 5 of 18 

Colin Pickel presented this item.  
Discussion occurred. 
Betty Duong moved to approve with stipulation that Senate performs an employee 
evaluation. 
America Navarro seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Jennifer De Leon moved to end the discussion. 
Janae LoPresti seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 15 yes to 6 no votes. 
Due to the addition of a stipulation, this is the first vote in funding a budget transfer in the 
amount of $3,990 from account 41-51165 (DASB Office Staff) to account 41-56050 (DASB 
Student Activities) to continue to provide assistants for the Student Activities Front Desk 
with the stipulation that the Senate performs an employee evaluation. 
 

Name Yes No Abstain 
1. Robert Campbell  X   
2. Tsz-Yeung Cheung    
3. Robin Claassen  X  
4. Aspandiar Dahmubed  X  
5. Jennifer De Leon  X   
6. Betty Duong X   
7. Kathy Duong X   
8. Roopa Gottimukkala X   
9. Kamran Hassan X   
10. Fahad Karamat    
11. Nacime Karami  X  
12. Rabiah Khalid    
13. Ahmed Khatib  X  
14. Kitty Lam     
15. Dang Le  X  
16. Anthony Lin  X   
17. Janae LoPresti X   
18. Aisha Memon   X  
19. America Navarro  X   
20. Melecia Navarro - - - 
21. Serena Nguyen X   
22. Ole Petersen X   
23. Colin Pickel X   
24. Corey Reese  X   
25. Arun Sellathurai X   
26. Sundip Singh X   
27. Chieh (Jessica) Sun    
28. Evan Tang    
29. Asima Uddin  X  
30. Claudia Villatoro X   

Motion to approve funding a budget transfer in the amount of $3,990 from account 41-51165 
(DASB Office Staff) to account 41-56050 (DASB Student Activities) to continue to provide 
assistants for the Student Activities Front Desk with the stipulation that the Senate performs 
an employee evaluation passed with 16 yes to 6 no votes. 

 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 6 of 18 

DISCUSSION/ACTION  
7. Automatic Removal of Senators 

This item is to allow time for any appeals that may arise from a Senator regarding their 
removal. 
Presenter: Melecia Navarro 
Time Limit: 15 minutes 
Melecia Navarro presented this item. 
Discussion occurred.  

 
DISCUSSION/ACTION –First Vote 
8. 2003-2004 DASB Budget 

This item is to approve the 2003-2004 DASB Budget 
Presenter: Colin Pickel 
Time Limit: 30 minutes 
The Budget and Finance Committee presented the budget. 
Betty Duong reported on the Open Forum held on Tuesday March 4, 2003. 
Discussion occurred. 
 
Melecia Navarro solicited suggestions of discussion items for the Administrative Section of 
the DASB Budget 2003-2004. 
Topics for review: 
• VP’s from all committees except Budget and Finance Committee: 11 yes and 12 no 

votes.  Item not discussed. 
• Budget and Finance Committee: 3 yes to 15 no votes.  Item not discussed. 
• President and VP Budget and Finance 1 yes to majority no votes.  Item not discussed. 
• DASB/ICC Scholarships: Majority voted yes. Item to be discussed.  
• Accounts Office: Majority votes no.  Item not discussed.  
• DASB Leadership Training: 11 yes 12 no votes.  Item not discussed.   
• Student’s Rights and Services Day: Majority voted no.  Item not discussed. 
• DASB Telephone: 11 yes 12 no votes.  Item not discussed.  

 
Ole Petersen moved to use the same figures from last week’s Senate approval of the 
Administration section. 
Arun Sellathurai seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Jennifer De Leon moved to end discussion. 
Assima Uddin seconded the motion.. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 19 yes to 2 no votes. 
Motion to use the same figures from last week’s Senate approval of the Administration section 
failed with 10 yes to 11 no votes. 
 
Melecia Navarro stated that on Page 4 of the DASB Budget 2003-2004, the Capital reported 
under Accounts Office System was struck and added to the pot ($2,500) 
 
Ole Petersen moved to approve $36,300 for DASB/ICC Scholarship. 
Nacime Karami seconded the motion.  
Discussion occurred. 
Robin Claassen moved to strike $36,300 replace with $26,700  
Serena Nguyen seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Serena Nguyen moved to end discussion. 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 7 of 18 

Dang Le seconded the motion.  
Motion to end discussion failed with 7 yes to 13 no votes. 
Ole Petersen moved to end discussion. 
Robert Campbell seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 15 yes to 4 no votes. 
Vote to strike $36,300 and replace with $26,700 failed with 6 yes to 16 no votes. 
Arun Sellathurai moved to strike $36,300 and replace with $35,600 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred 
Corey Reese moved to end discussion. 
Motion failed with no second. 
Discussion occurred. 
Evan Tang moved to end discussion 
Robert Campbell seconded the motion.  
Motion to end discussion passed with 19 yes to 2 no votes. 
Motion to strike $36,300 and replace with $35600 failed with 9 yes to 12 no votes. 
Ahmed Khatib moved to end discussion. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 15 yes to 5 no 
Motion to approve striking $50,000 and replace with $36,300 passed with 13 yes to 11 no votes. 
Discussion occurred.   
Serena Nguyen moved to approve total administrative section. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion.  
Ahmed Khatib moved to end discussion 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 15 no to 3 no votes. 
Motion to approve the total administrative section passed with 15 yes to 4 votes.   
 
Meleica Navarro announced a dinner break at 6:40 pm. 
Senate reconvened at 7:05 pm. 
 
Melecia Navarro solicited suggestions for budget topics from Special Allocations section: 

• Summer/Fall Allocations: Vote to discuss failed with 10 yes to 11 no votes. 
Robert Campbell moved to approve the special allocations section. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion.  
Ahmed Khatib moved to end discussion. 
Robert Campbell seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed by consensus. 
Motion to approve the special allocations section passed with 18 yes to 0 no votes. 
 
Melecia Navarro solicited suggestion of items to discuss from the Capitol Allocation section. 

• Capitol Allocation Account: Vote to discuss failed by consensus. 
Robert Campbell moved to approve Capitol Allocation section. 
Kitty Lam seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Robert Campbell moved end discussion.  
Kamran Hassan seconded the motion  
Vote to end discussion passed with 18 yes to 0 no ended. 
Vote to approve capitol allocation section passed with 18 yes to 2 no votes. 
 
Melecia Navarro solicited suggestions of items to discuss from the 2003-2004 DASB Budget. 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 8 of 18 

• Capitol Project Allocation: Item approve to be discussed with 14 yes to 7 no votes.  
Discussion occurred.   
Robin Claassen moved to table the discussion on Budget Crises Allocation Account.  
Discussion occurred. 
Serena Nguyen moved to end discussion 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 20 yes to 0 no votes. 
Motion to table discussion of Budget Crises Allocation passed with 15 yes to 5 votes. 
 
Aspandiar Dahmubed moved to approve Conference Travel section. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion.   
Robert Campbell moved to end discussion. 
Aisha Memon seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 18 yes to 0 no votes. 
Motion to approve Conference Travel Allocation section 21 yes to 0 no passed 
 
Melecia Navarro solicited topics to discuss concerning ICC. 

• Chairperson Discretionary:  Item to be discussed with 12 yes to 5 no votes.  
• Finance Chair: Item voted to be discussed with 8 yes to 7 no. 

Discussion occurred. 
Ole Petersen moved to strike $100 from ICC Finance Chair and ICC Programs Chair and replace 
with $0.  
Corey Reese seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred.  
Corey Reese moved to end discussion. 
Kamran Hassan seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 12 yes to 1 no votes. 
Motion to strike $100 to and replace with $0 passed with 13 yes to 6 no votes. 
Serena Nguyen moved to strike $200 from ICC Chairperson and replace with $150 second 
America Navarro seconded the motion. 
Arun Sellathurai moved to end discussion. 
Robert Campbell seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 14 yes to 3 no votes. 
Motion to strike $200 and replace with $150 passed with 13 yes to 2 no votes. 
Robert Campbell moved to approve the ICC section. 
Kitty Lam seconded the motion. 
Robert Campbell moved to end discussion. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 12 yes to 2 no votes. 
Motion to approve the ICC Section passed with 17 yes to 1 no passed 
 
Melecia Navarro solicited suggestions of items from the College Life section. 

• New Student Orientation:  Item approved to be discussed with 11 yes to 2 no votes. 
• Diversity and Events: Item not approved to be discussed with 4 yes to 7 no votes. 
• Flea Market:  Item not approved to be discussed with 6 yes to 10 no votes. 

Robert Campbell moved to strike $3,000 from New Student Orientation and replace with $0. 
America Navarro seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred 
Evan Tang moved to end discussion  
Nacime Karami seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 14 yes to 4 no votes. 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 9 of 18 

Motion to strike $3,000 and replace with $0 passed with 14 yes to 9 no votes. 
Robert Campbell moved to approve the College Life section. 
Evan Tang seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Serena Nguyen moved to end discussion. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 15 yes to 0 no. 
Motion to approve College Life Program Section passed with 18 yes to 1 no votes.  
 
Melecia Navarro solicited suggestions of items to be discussed from the College Services 
Section. 

• California History Center: Item to be discussed with 11 yes to 9 no votes. 
• DLTP: Item to be discussed with 14 yes to 9 no votes. 
• Multicultural Center: Item not approved to be discussed with 7 yes to 8 no votes. 
• La Voz: Item not approved to be discussed with 3 yes to 14 no votes.  
• Renew: Item no approved to be discussed with 3 yes to 14 no votes. 

Discussion occurred. 
Ole Petersen moved to strike $1000 from the California History Center and replace with $0 
Corey Reese seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Serena Nguyen moved to strike $0 and replace with $500. 
Jennifer De Leon seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Robert Campbell moved to end discussion. 
Corey Reese seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 20 yes 1 no votes. 
Mote to strike $0 and replace with $500 failed with 2 yes to 18 no votes. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed moved to end discussion. 
Kamran Hassan seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion failed with 10 yes to 8 no votes. 
Discussion continued. 
Asima Uddin moved to end discussion. 
Evan Tang seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 16 yes to 6 no votes. 
Motion to strike $1000 and replace with $0 failed with 6 yes to 17 no votes. 
Corey Reese moved to strike $5000 from the DLTP and replace with $0. 
Robert Campbell seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Colin Pickel moved to end discussion 
Janae LoPresti seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 17 yes to 3 no votes. 
Motion to strike $5,000 and replace with $0 failed with 10 yes to 13 no votes.  
Serena Nguyen moved to approve the College Services Section. 
Aisha Memon seconded the motion. 
Robert Campbell moved to end discussion. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 11 yes to 1 no votes. 
Motion to approve the College Services Section passed with 14 yes to 4 no votes. 
 
Robert Campbell moved to approve the Creative Arts Section. 
Ole Petersen seconded the motion. 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 10 of 18 

Anthony Lin moved to end discussion. 
Corey Reese seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 17 yes to 1 no votes. 
Motion to approve the Creative Arts Section passed with 16 yes 0 no votes. 
 
Melecia Navarro solicited suggestions of items to be discussed in the Athletics Section. 

• Men’s Track and Field:  Item will be discussed with 12 yes to 3 no votes. 
• Women’s Track and Field:  Item will be discussed with 10 yes to 1 no vote. 
• Men’s Soccer:  Item will not be discussed with 3 yes to majority no votes. 
• Women’s Soccer: Item will not be discussed with 3 yes to majority no votes.  

Robert Campbell moved to strike $1875 from Men’s and Women’s Track and Field and replace 
with $1500. 
Evan Tang seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Arun Sellathurai moved to end discussion 
Robert Campbell seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion failed with 8 yes to 6 no votes. 
A recount was requested. 
Motion to end discussion failed with 9 yes to 10 no votes.  
Discussion continued. 
Corey Reese moved to end discussion. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 10 yes to 5 no votes. 
Motion to strike $1875 and replace with $1500 failed with 3 yes to 14 no votes. 
Serena Nguyen moved to approve the Athletics Section. 
Corey Reese seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred 
Corey Reese moved to end discussion. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 19 yes to 1 no votes.  
Motion to approve the Athletics Section passed with 15 yes to 4 no votes. 
 
Melecia Navarro solicited suggestions of items to be discussed from the Physical Education 
Section. 

• Massage therapy program:  Item not approved to be discussed with 3 yes to majority no 
votes. 

Discussion occurred. 
Kitty Lam moved to approve the Physical Education Section. 
Robert Campbell seconded the motion. 
Robert Campbell moved to end discussion. 
Ahmed Khatib seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed by consensus. 
Motion to approve the Physical Education Section passed with 19 yes to 1 no votes. 
 
Melecia Navarro solicited suggestions of items to be discussed from the New Account Section. 
Robert Campbell moved to approve the New Account Request Section. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion. 
Jennifer De Leon moved to end discussion. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion.  
Motion to end discussion passed 13 yes to 0 no votes. 
Motion to approve the New Account Request Section passed with 17 yes to 0 no votes. 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 11 of 18 

 
Ahmed Khatib moved to approve the DASB Budget cuts as amended. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Ahmed Khatib rescinded his motion to approve the DASB Budget cutes as amended. 
Robin Claassen moved to reconsider the Budget Crises Allocation Account. 
Serena Nguyen seconded the motion.  
Robert Campbell moved to end discussion. 
Kitty Lam seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 14 yes to 7 votes.  
Motion to reconsider the Budget Crises Allocation failed with 4 yes to 9 no votes. 
 
Melecia Navarro announced a 5-minute break. 
 
Discussion continued. 
Melecia Navarro solicited suggestions of items to discuss from the 2003-2004 DASB Budget. 
 
Corey Reese moved to strike $0 from the Honors Program and replace with $15,000. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Jennifer De Leon moved to add a stipulation of an income commitment of $5000. 
Motion failed with no second. 
Discussion continued 
Colin Pickel moved to end discussion. 
Kitty Lam seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion failed with 11 yes to 10 no votes. 
Discussion continued 
Colin Pickel moved to end discussion. 
Assima Uddin seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 17 yes to 0 no votes. 
Motion to strike $0 and replace with $15,000 passed with 14 yes to 6 no votes. 
 
Colin Pickel moved to strike $7,000 from CalWORKS and replace with $10,000. 
Ahmed Khatib seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred 
Serena Nguyen moved to end discussion. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 13 yes to 0 no votes. 
Motion to strike $7,000 and replace with $10,000 passed with 20 yes to 0 no votes. 
 
Dang Le moved to reconsider the Budget Crises Allocation Account. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion. 
Robert Campbell moved to end discussion 
Corey Reese seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 13 yes to 2 votes. 
Motion to reconsider the Budget Crises Allocation Account passed with 12 yes to 8 no votes.  
Robin Claasen moved to set up Budget Crises Allocation as an open account up to $100,000. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred.  
Colin Pickel moved to strike $100,000 and replace with $15,000. 
Ahmed Khatib seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 12 of 18 

Aspandiar Dahmubed moved to strike $15,000 and replace with $50,000. 
Betty Duong seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Corey Reese moved to end discussion 
Robert Campbell seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 15 yes to 5 no votes. 
Motion to strike $15,000 and replace with $50,000 failed with 8 yes to 12 no votes. 
Discussion continued. 
America Navarro moved to strike $15,000 and replace with $25,000. 
Jennifer De Leon seconded the motion.  
Discussion occurred. 
Ahmed Khatib moved to end discussion. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 16 yes to 2 no votes. 
Motion to strike $15,000 and replace with $25,000 failed with 6 yes to 15 no votes. 
Ahmed Khatib moved to end discussion. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 14yes to 1 no vote. 
Motion to strike $100,000 and replace with $15,000 passed with 17 yes to 3 no votes. 
Corey Reese moved to end discussion. 
Ahmed Khatib seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 15 yes to 1 no votes. 
Motion to approve the Budget Crises Allocation as an open account up to $15,000 passed with 
12 yes to 9 no votes. 
 
Ahmed Khatib moved to strike $10,100 from La Voz and replace with $13,050. 
Arun Sellathurai seconded the motion. 
Anthony Lin moved to strike $13,050 and replace with $16,100. 
Betty Duong seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Robert Campbell moved to end discussion. 
Kitty Lam seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 17 yes to 2 no votes. 
Motion to strike $13,050 and replace with $16,100 failed with 1 yes to 16 no votes. 
Discussion occurred. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed moved to end discussion. 
Jennifer De Leon seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 20 yes to 0 no votes.  
Motion to strike $10,100 and replace with $13,050 passed with 13 yes to 8 no votes. 
America Navarro requested a recount. 
Motion to strike $10,100 and replace with $13,050 passed with 13 yes and 9 no votes.  
 
Robert Campbell moved to approve DASB Budget as amended. 
Corey Reese seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Arun Sellathurai moved to end discussion. 
Robert Campbell seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 15 yes to 1 no  
Name Yes No Abstain 
1. Robert Campbell X   
2. Tsz-Yeung Cheung    



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 13 of 18 

3. Robin Claassen  X  
4. Aspandiar Dahmubed  X  
5. Jennifer de Leon   X  
6. Betty Duong  X  
7. Kathy Duong  X  
8. Roopa Gottimukkala  X  
9. Kamran Hassan    
10. Fahad Karamat    
11. Nacime Karami X   
12. Rabiah Khalid    
13. Ahmed Khatib  X  
14. Kitty Lam  X  
15. Dang Le  X  
16. Anthony Lin  X  
17. Janae LoPresti    
18. Aisha Memon  X  
19. America Navarro  X  
20. Melecia Navarro X   
21. Serena Nguyen  X  
22. Ole Petersen    
23. Colin Pickel  X  
24. Corey Reese X   
25. Arun Sellathurai  X  
26. Sundip Singh  X  
27. Chieh (Jessica) Sun    
28. Evan Tang    
29. Asima Uddin  X  
30. Claudia Villatoro    
Motion to approve the DASB Budget failed with 5 yes to 18 no votes. 
 
Robin Claassen moved to suspend the rules in order to reconsider the DASB/ICC Leadership 
Scholarship  
Dang Le seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred.  
Corey Reese moved to end discussion. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded motion. 
Motion to end discussion failed with 11 yes to 7 no votes. 
Discussion occurred. 
Robert Campbell moved to end discussion. 
Ahmed Khatib seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 18 yes to 2 no votes. 
Motion to suspend rules in order to reconsider the DASB/ICC Leadership Scholarship passed 
with 10 yes to 9 no votes. 
America Navarro moved to strike $36,300 from DASB/ICC Leadership Scholarship and replace 
with $46,200. 
The motion was seconded. 
Motion to strike $36,300 from DASB/ICC Leadership Scholarship and replace with $46,200 
failed unanimously  
 
Melecia Navarro solicited suggestions of items to discuss from the DASB 2003-2004 Budget. 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 14 of 18 

Robert Campbell moved to informally vote for the items up for discussion. 
Roopa Gottimukkala seconded the motion. 
Motion to consider topics informally passed by consensus. 
 
Topics: 

• SLAMS: 11 yes 
• DLTP: 3 yes  
• ICC: 5 yes 

 
Betty Duong moved to strike $13,000 from SLAMS and replace with $17,000. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Nacime Karami moved to end discussion. 
Robert Campbell seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 13 yes to 1 no votes. 
Motion to strike $13,000 from SLAMS and replace with $17,000 failed with 3 yes to 13 no 
votes. 
 
Robin Claassen moved to strike $10,000 from ICC Awards and replace with $10,400  
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Robert Campbell moved to end discussion. 
Colin Pickel seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 20 yes to 0 no votes. 
Motion to replace $10,000 with $10,400 failed with 8 yes to 11 no votes. 
 
Nacime Karami moved to strike $5000 from DLTP and replace with $7000. 
Robin Claassen seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Arun Sellathurai moved to end discussion. 
Colin Pickel seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 13 yes to 3 no 
Motion to strike $5000 from DLTP and replace with $7000 failed with 6 yes to 11 no votes. 
 
Informal vote of items to discuss in order of importance. 

• STARS: 1 vote 
• Visitor Speaker Series: 4 votes 
• Men and Women’s Cross Country: 12 votes 

 
Colin Pickel moved to strike $750 from Men’s Cross Country and replace with $1,500. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Nacime Karami moved to end discussion. 
Arun Sellathurai seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 8 yes to 4 no votes. 
Motion to strike $750 from Men’s Cross Country and replace with $1500 passed with 15 yes to 1 
no votes. 
Colin Pickel moved to strike $750 from Women’s Cross Country and replace with $1500. 
Kitty Lam seconded the motion. 
Anthony Lin moved to end discussion. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed by consensus. 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 15 of 18 

Motion to strike $750 from Women’s Cross Country and replace with $1500 passed with 13 yes 
to 0 no votes. 
 
Colin Pickel moved to approve the DASB 2003-2004 Budget as amended. 
Ahmed Khatib seconded the motion. 
America Navarro moved to end discussion. 
Colin Pickel seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with12 yes to 3 no 
Name Yes No Abstain 
1. Robert Campbell  X  
2. Tsz-Yeung Cheung    
3. Robin Claassen  X  
4. Aspandiar Dahmubed X   
5. Jennifer de Leon   X  
6. Betty Duong X   
7. Kathy Duong X   
8. Roopa Gottimukkala  X  
9. Kamran Hassan  X  
10. Fahad Karamat    
11. Nacime Karami X   
12. Rabiah Khalid    
13. Ahmed Khatib X   
14. Kitty Lam  X  
15. Dang Le X   
16. Anthony Lin X   
17. Janae LoPresti  X  
18. Aisha Memon X   
19. America Navarro  X  
20. Melecia Navarro    
21. Serena Nguyen X   
22. Ole Petersen  X  
23. Colin Pickel  X  
24. Corey Reese X   
25. Arun Sellathurai  X  
26. Sundip Singh X   
27. Chieh (Jessica) Sun    
28. Evan Tang X   
29. Asima Uddin X   
30. Claudia Villatoro    
Motion to approve the DASB 2003-2004 Budget failed with 13 yes to 11 no votes. 
 
Dang Le moved to strike $5,000 from VSS and replace with $6,000. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Nacime moved to end discussion. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion failed with 5 yes to 11 no votes. 
Discussion occurred. 
Betty Duong moved to end discussion. 
Nacime Karami seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion failed with 9 yes to 7 no votes. 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 16 of 18 

Discussion occurred.  
Betty Duong moved to end discussion. 
Ahmed Khatib seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion failed with 12 yes to 8 no votes. 
Discussion occurred. 
Dang Le moved to end discussion. 
Anthony Lin seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion failed with 11 to 8 no votes. 
Discussion occurred.  
Betty Duong moved to end discussion. 
Nacime Karami seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 14 yes to 7 no votes. 
Motion to strike $5,000 from VSS and replace with $6,000 passed with 11yes 9 no votes. 
 
Serena Nguyen moved to approve the DASB 2003-2004 Budget as amended. 
Ahmed Khatib seconded the motion. 
Kitty Lam moved to end discussion. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 16 yes to 0 no votes. 
Name Yes No Abstain 
1. Robert Campbell X   
2. Tsz-Yeung Cheung    
3. Robin Claassen X   
4. Aspandiar Dahmubed X   
5. Jennifer de Leon  X   
6. Betty Duong  X  
7. Kathy Duong   X 
8. Roopa Gottimukkala X   
9. Kamran Hassan X   
10. Fahad Karamat    
11. Nacime Karami X   
12. Rabiah Khalid X   
13. Ahmed Khatib X   
14. Kitty Lam    
15. Dang Le  X  
16. Anthony Lin X   
17. Janae LoPresti    
18. Aisha Memon    
19. America Navarro  X  
20. Melecia Navarro    
21. Serena Nguyen X   
22. Ole Petersen    
23. Colin Pickel X   
24. Corey Reese X   
25. Arun Sellathurai X   
26. Sundip Singh  X  
27. Chieh (Jessica) Sun    
28. Evan Tang    
29. Asima Uddin  X  
30. Claudia Villatoro    



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 17 of 18 

Motion to approve the DASB 2003-2004 Budget passed with 14 yes to 5 no votes. 
 
Introduction/Approval of Prospective Senators 

• Sung San Kim 4th meeting  
• Saba Zariv 2nd meeting.  
• Jessica Sun 8th meeting as a Junior Senator. 

 
Robin Claasen moved to challenge the chair’s decision to postpone Saba Zariv’s interview. 
Nacime Karami seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred.  
Colin Pickel moved to end discussion. 
Aspandiar Dahmubed seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed with 13 yes to 0 no votes. 
Motion to challenge the Chair’s decision to postpone Saba Zariv’s interview failed with 11 yes 
to 1 no votes. 
 
A question and answer period was held for Jessica Sun. 
 
A question and answer period was held for Sung San Kim. 
 
America Navarro moved to approve Sung San Kim as Junior Senator. 
Robert Campbell seconded the motion. 
Discussion occurred. 
Nacime Karami moved to end discussion. 
Ahmed Khatib seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed by consensus.  
Motion to approve Sung San Kim as a Junior Senator passed with 15 yes to 1 no votes. 
 
Anthony Lin moved to approve Jessica Sun as Senator. 
Nacime Karami seconded the motion. 
Robert Campbell moved to end discussion. 
Ahmed Khatib seconded the motion. 
Motion to end discussion passed by consensus.  
Motion to add Jessica Sun as Senator passed with 15 yes to 3 no votes.  
 
Nacime Karami swore in Sung San Kim as a Junior Senator. 
Ahmed Khatib swore in Jessica Sun as Senator.  
 
Business Reports 
As an executive decision, there were no business reports. 
 
Announcements/Informational Reports 
Betty Duong spoke about comment cards and ask the Senators to read and respond to them.  
 
Robert Campbell announced that the Tech Committee would be deleting all non-Senate related 
files in the Senate Office 
 
Serena Nguyen announced she would be hosting a workshop on time management, the time and 
location to be announced. 
 
Robin Claassen announced that he had donated Economist Magazine for everyone to read. 



Approved Wednesday, March 19, 2003 

March 5, 2003 DASB Senate Minutes      Page 18 of 18 

 
Dang Le asked the Senators to please read letters in their mails boxes and to help keep the Senate 
Office clean. 
 
Melecia Navarro stated that the Travel Committee needed to create sign ups for the March 
Lobby Day.  
 
Melecia Navarro stated that Senate would meet during Dead Week. 
Discussion occurred. 
 
Appreciation Period 
Appreciations were given. 
 
Adjournment 
Melecia Navarro adjourned meeting at 11:31 pm. 
 
 
Submitted By: 
 
 
 
Kate Bertges 
DASB Secretary  
March 20, 2003 
 


	Call to Order
	
	
	
	Roll Call




	Name
	
	
	
	
	Approval of Minutes




	Public Comments
	
	
	
	Burning Issues
	Consent Calendar
	Business





	Name
	Name
	Name
	Name
	Introduction/Approval of Prospective Senators
	Business Reports
	Announcements/Informational Reports
	
	
	
	Appreciation Period




	Adjournment


